Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Finance Department (Codes Division)
Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.

Subject:- Constitution of NPS Oversight & Review Committee.

Government Order No: 355 -FD of 2021

Dated: 30.12.2021

Sanction is hereby accorded to constitution of NPS Oversight & Review Committee, comprising of following officers, for streamlining implementation of NPS and to monitor grievances as well as timely registration and credit of contribution to subscriber's accounts in the UT of J&K.

1	Financial Commissioner (Addl. Chief Secretary), Finance Department	Chairman
2.	Director General Accounts & Treasuries	Member Secretary
3.	Director General Codes	Member
4.	Director Accounts & Treasuries, Srinagar	Member
5.	Director Accounts & Treasuries, Jammu	Member

Terms of Reference:-

- Ensuring that the contribution of employees and the Government are credited without delay to the NPS financial architecture both in case of existing employees and newly recruited from time to time. The existing system and procedure being followed for the purpose shall be monitored effectively to ensure that no delay in credit of the contributions takes place.
- Ensuring that in case any grievance by any employee is received in regard to delay in credit of contribution, either directly from the employee or through PFRDA, the same shall be looked into and disposed of in a manner to the satisfaction of the concerned employee.
- 3. Any other matter as having a bearing on the issue of crediting/remittance of NPS contributions.
- The committee shall devise its own mechanism as also appropriate checks and balances to ensure that NPS contribution are credited on time in respect of all employees under NPS system.



5. The committee shall meet at least once in 3 months to review the progress and in case any slippages are noticed, it shall take immediate corrective action.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir

Sd/-

(Atal Dulloo), IAS, Financial Commissioner (Addl. Chief Secretary), Finance Department

No:- FD-Code/484/2021-03 - 1474

Dated: 30.12.2021

Copy to the:

- 1. Advocate General, J&K High Court Srinagar/Jammu.
- Principal Accountant General J&K Srinagar/Jammu.
- 3. All Financial Commissioners.
- 4. Director General of Police, J&K.
- 5. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 6. All Principal Secretaries to Government.
- 7. Jt. Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 8. Principal Resident Commissioner, 5-Prithvi Raj Road New, Delhi.
- 9. Chief Electoral Officer, J&K.
- 10. All Commissioner/ Secretaries to Government.
- 11. Divisional Commissioner Kashmir/ Jammu.
- 12. Principal Secretary to Chief Justice J&K High Court Srinagar/Jammu.
- 13. Registrar General, J&K High Court Srinagar/Jammu.
- 14. Director Anti Corruption Bureau, J&K.
- 15. Director General, Audit and Inspections.
- 16. Director General, Budget Division J&K.
- 17. Director General Accounts and Treasuries.
- 18. Director General Funds Organization.
- 19. Director Local Fund Audit & Pensions, J&K.
- 20. Director Information J&K.
- 21. All Head of Departments/ Managing Directors/ Chief Executives of State PSU's/ Autonomous Bodies/ Societies.
- 22. Secretary J&K Public Service Commission.
- 23. All District Development Commissioners.
- 24. Secretary, J&K Legislative Assembly.

(A)

- 25. Director/Principal, Northern Zonal Accountancy Training Institute Jammu.
- 26. Director Accounts & Treasuries Kashmir/ Jammu.
- 27. All Directors of Finance/Financial Advisors & CAOs.
- 28. Principal Accountancy Training School Srinagar.
- 29. Joint Director, J&K Funds Organization Srinagar/Jammu.
- 30. General Manager, Government Press, Srinagar/ Jammu for publication in Government Gazette.
- 31. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Advisors (F)/(B).
- 32. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary.
- 33. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Finance Department.
- 34. All Treasury Officers.
- 35. I/C website, FD (www.jakfinance.nic.in).
- 36. I/C website, GAD (www.jkgad.nic.in).
- 37. Government Order File (W2 scs).

S. L. Pandita, Director General Codes, Finance Department.